RECEIVED

1:51 pm, May 16, 2007

A GE ITIER - RYA N INC, Alameda County

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 23, 2007

G-R #385280

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000195

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

I March 20, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 8, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 6, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Armnold Cherry. 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-(290-55
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 = (825) 551-7555 ¢ Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 85870 < (916) 631-1300 = Fax {916} 631-1317
13684 N, McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 - Petaluma, CA 24854 » (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925} 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

March 23, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station #9-0290

Address 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California

[ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated March 23, 2007

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have

been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice 1 have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Attachment: Report



Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

March 20, 2007
G-R Job #385280

Mr. Satva Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 8, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Cahifornia

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
performed with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters. Joint monitoring
data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Harding

roject Coordinator

s J.fiee

SenioMNGeoNgist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

65747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {825) 651-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (§16) 631-1300 = Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3285 ¢« Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
{802 Webster Street

09/20/91 8.13 (.48 9,23 1.58 - - - -

10/09/91 8.13 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - -~ - - - -~ - --
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 4.58 -- - - an - B - - --
10/23/491 8.3 £.36 7.42 0.65 wn - - - - - - - v
11/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.54 0.30 - “n - - - - - - -
11/07/9% 8.13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - -- - -
11/15/91 813 1.47 7.19 (.53 - - - - o - - - -
11/21/91 8.13 128 7.28 0.54 n - - - - - - -- -
12/12/91 8.13 1.29 7.33 0.49 - - s o - - - - -
12/30/91 8.13 1.73 6.76 .36 . - - - . e - - -
01/13/92 8.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - -— - - - _- - - -~
01/22/92 %.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 221 6.30 038 n - - - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.13 3.4 3.30 0.31 - - - -- - e P - -
04/10/92 8.13 2.83 5.37 0.07 - - - - — - — " -
05/18/92 %13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - -- - - - - - - —
01/06/93 8.13 - - - . - . . - - . . -
(2/03/93 8.13 -- . - - - - - - — - - -
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - . - - . - - - -
06/11/93 11.36 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
06/13/93 11.36 - - - 0.13 m P — - - - - -
06/18/93 11.56 - - an 813 - — — - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - “n - .50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - -- - - - . " - - " - -
07/09/93 11.36 - - . - - - - — - — - —
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - . - -
07/19/93 11.56 5.54 6.23 0.26 2.00 - -- - - - o - -
07/20/93 11.56 - - - - - . " - — - — "
07/27/93 11.56 - -- - " - - - — . - - -
G8/06/93 [1.56 - - - - - — - - - - - -
08/10/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.56 - - - - " - - - - - - -
09/16/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - - .- - -
09/24/93 11.56 - m - - - - n -~ - e - -
/0193 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0290.x1s/4385280 I As of 02/08/07




Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l (cont)

10/07/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - an - - -
10/13/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
14/19/93 11.56 - e 0.10 - - - - - -- - - -
10/20/93 11.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.56 - - - - " - - - - - - -
1H12/93 11.56 - - - - -- - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - -- - - - - - - -- - - -
11/30/93 11.56 -- - wn o - . -- - o - - -
12/10/93 11.56 - e - - - - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - -— - - - - an - - - e “n
12/23/93 11.56 -- — e - e - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.36 - - - - - - - . - - —- -
01/03/94 t1.56 - - - - - - - - - . - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - wn — - - - - " "
01/26/94 11.56 am - - - - - - - - e — -
02/67/94 11.56 - -- . - n - - - - - - -
02/11/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - "
02/18/94 11.56 - -- - - - - - - — - - -
02/25/94 11.56 - - -- . - - - . - - - -
03/04/94 11.36 - - - - - - - - - - - "
03/11/94 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.56 - - - - - - - . - - - "
(03/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - — - - - — -
04/01/94 1136 - - - - - - - — — - - -
(08/18/94 11.36 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
1130194 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
02/15/93 11.36 - 4.79 - - - - o e . - - .
05/01/95 11.36 - - - — - - . - — - .- -
08/04/95 11.56 - - -- - .- - - - - — - -
11/29/95 11.56 5.24 6.38 0.08 (.03 - - - - — - - .
02/08/96 11.56 7.03 4.57 0.05 - - - - - — - - -
05/08/96 11,56 6.29 5.49 0.28 - - ” - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.56 331 6.43 0.22 - - - -- - — - - .
12/12/96 11.56 6.37 5.53 0.42 .05 - - - - - - - -
02/10/97 11.56 7.23 4.45 0.17 0.08 -- - - - - - - -

G-0290.x1s/4385280 2 As of 02/68/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL ID

DATE 7 S ey /1 T )Ty faddlens) k) T ppy b (k) pp ) PRy

A-1 {cont)

05/01/97 1036 6.11 5.51 0.08 0.03 - - - - - - - -
0R/05/97 11.56 5.68 3.96 0.10 0.07 - - - - - - - -
10/28/97 11.56 5.56 6.05 0.06 0.03 - - - - o - - -
02/04/98 11.56 2.39 3.20 0.04 0.03 . - - - - - - -
06/03/98 11.56 7.02 4.56 0.03 0.02 - - - - - -- - -
07/29/9% 11.56 7.13 4.44 0.04 .04 - - - - - - - -
11/30/98 11.36 6.23 5.61 0.35 0.01 - - - - - - - -
02/24/99 11.56 7.63 4.41 0.60 0.07 - - - - - - - --
05/06/99 1t.56 6.89 1.67 - - 9,500 580 13.4 <2.0 4.68 58 165 -
08/30/99 11.56 5.52 6.04 - - 22.000° 613 12 3.45 38 44 95.5 -
11/17/99 11.56 5.70 5.89 0.04 0.08 - - - - - - - -
02/21/00 11.56 7.39 4.23 0.08 0.01 - - - . o - - -
05/08/00 11.56 6.55%% 5.10 0.11 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
08/08/00 1£.56 6. 13%% 5.53 0.13 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . . - -
11/61/00 11.56 5.99%+ 5.67 0.13 0.96  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
02/12/01 £1.56 6.85 4.71 .00 0.08 15.000% 290" 3.1 <2.0 <240 17 640 -
05/14/01"7 11.56 6.26 5.30 .00 0.00 3.100% 1o0!° 4.8 1.2 0.92 22 100 -
08/13/61 11.56 5.69%% 5.89 0.03 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/12/01 18.56 5.84x 578 0.08 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH . - - -
02/04/02 11.56 677 4.79 0.00 0.00 23,000 380 3.3 1.4 0.69 14 1,800 -
05/06/02 11.56 6.56 5,00 0.00 0.00 12,080 280 2.7 19 1.1 20 130 -
08/29/42 11.36 5.86 5.70 0.00 .00 13,000 380 4.] 3.3 2.1 31 42 -
11/25/02 11.56 5.74 5.82 0.00 0.00 19,000 290 3.0 13 081 12 340 -
02/05/03 11.56 6.75 481 0.00 0.00 12,000 290 31 1.1 <150 5.2 2.400% -
05/15/03 11.56 6.71 1.83 0.00 0.00 8.400 330 43 1.8 1 16 190 -
08/14/03% 11.56 5.85 5.71 0.00 0.00 9.100% 450 8 3 2 26 270 -
t1/13/03 11.56 5.65 5.91 0.00 0.60 13,000 310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 -
02/12/04 LB W 431 0.00 0.00 14,000 126 <5 <03 0.5 3 84 -
05/13/04™ - LA 4.53 .00 5.00 3.900% 310 3 1 0.9 i3 9 -
08/12/04™ B 2 513 (.00 0.00 4,600 240 1 <0.5 <0.5 3 16 -
11/11404™ - B 5.67 0.00 0.00 9 500 <30 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <(1.5 41 -
02/10/05% s e 438 0.00 0.00 9,900 160 <0.3 <05 <(.5 1 43 -
05/12/05™ 2B B 4.19 0.00 0.00 3. 100%° 180 0.7 0.3 <05 5 -
08/11/05% s B 4.99 0.00 9.00 3.9007 250 0.7 0.6 0.5 5 3 -
11/10/05% S — 4.95 .00 0.00 2,700% 160 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 37 -

9-0290.x|s/#385280 3 As of 02/08/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

A-1 {cont)
02/09/06>
05/11/66™
08/10/06™
11/09/06%
02/08/07"

B-1
04/23/93
07/19/93
10/19/93
01/17/94
08/18/94
11/30/94
02/15/95
05/01/95
08/04/95
11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
08/05/97
10/28/97
02/04/98
02/12/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
05/06/99
08/30/99
11/17/99

12,32
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
t2.12
12,12
1212
12.12
12.12
i2.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
i2.12
1212
12.12
1212
f2.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
12.12
1212

0-0290 xIsH385280

6.19
5.46
5.04
539
5.27
6.11
6.75
7.00
6.62
6.27
8.12
7.32
6.58
7.22
7.53
6.46
5.68
5.69
9.1t
8.33
7.23
6.37
6.44
7.83
7.11
5.91
5.98

4.02
4.06
505
538
5.02

5.93
6.66
7.08
6.73
6.85
6.0t
5.37
512
5.50
5.85
4.00
4.80
5.54
4.90
4.59
5.66
6.44
6.43
3.0
3.79
4.89
575
5.68
4.29
5.01
6.21
6.14

0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
6.0

8.300
1,600
550
<50
3.200'
1,300’
2.600°
4.900°
5.000°
1,300°
2.900°
2600
3.400*
2,100°
1.300°
1.500°
2.000°
1.200°
978’
100
1,490
1,400°
340°
1.5707
1,730

13,000
3,300
2.300
22,000
1560
1,600
140
6,700
9,200
1.500
3.708
3,200
2,500
2,200
1,200
<1,600
1,400
1,500
<50
850
543
390
238
739
Q07

<(.3
<0.3
0.8
<0.5
<0.5

4,900
1,200
730
6,500
254
160
20
1,400
2.200
190
630
500
380
270
70

<05
<0.5
0.7

<@.5

<10

<5
<0.5
<54
0.57
<@.3
3.43
3.82

<0,5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<(.5

250

47
<30
3
430
19
2.6
0.67
<20
25
<5.0
HE
<20
25

7.2
<10
9.0
2.2

<0.3
29
<5.0
2.5
1.97
3.27
4,75

8.300 -
2,300 -
2,300 .
4,900 -
8.600 -
3,400 -
2,000 -
3,800 -
2.900 -
1,900 -
1.400 -

770/1,206° -
2,220 .
2,600 -

197 -
1,110 -
2.480 -

As of 02/68/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Sireet
Alameda, California

weLL )

DATE R (ﬁ) RO

B-1 (cont)

02/21/00 12.12 7.53 4.59 - ” 1.000° 579 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2,330 -
05/08/00 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 g70" 1L.ono" <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 <540 660 -
08/48/00 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.0 0.00 san' <500 29 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,900 -
11/01/00 12.12 714 498 0.00 0.00 579" g60'" 41 <5.0 8.3 13 2,500 -
02/12/01 12.52 6.71 5.41 $.00 0.00 940" 790" 36 <50 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/41 12.12 6.38 5.74 0,00 0.00 690" <1.000 <10 <10 <10 <10 540 -
11/12/01 12.12 5.39 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 £,100 12 2.5 14 83 1.100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 5.20 9.00 0.00 1.800 850 7.5 0.66 5.3 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 330 <050 <0.30 1.7 <1.5 83 -
08/29/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.60 3,000 779 73 11 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 3,400 510 7.7 <10 1.2 3.6 540 -
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 4.8 0.55 2.4 1.9 200 .
05/15/03 12.12 6.86 526 0.00 0.00 1,400 370 2.4 <(.5 1.9 2.0 130 -
08/14/03% 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0.00 1.300% 650) 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 .
117137037 12.12 573 6.39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <)% <15 0.9 200 -
02/12/047 12.12 6.95 5.17 0.00 $.00 £.200 <50 <0.5 <5 <().5 <0.3 33 -
05/13/04> 12,12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 63% <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 16 -
08/12/04* 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 26 -
$1/11/04% 12.12 5.64 6.48 0.00 0.00 280 <50 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 <0.3 23 -
#2/10/05™ 12.12 6.71 541 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 41 -
05/12/05 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 9 -
08/11/05™ 12.12 6.34 578 0.00 0.60 26077 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 17 -
11/10/05% 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 1307 <50 <5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 56 -
02/09/06% 2.2 726 486 $.00 0.00 389" <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <5 25 -
05/11/06™ 12.12 7.20 4.92 0.00 0.00 580 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1o -
08/10/06% 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.0 0.00 550 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 8 -
11/09/06% £2.12 5.97 6.15 0.00 .00 300 <50 <03 <05 .5 <0.3 7 -
0z/0807" 12.12 6.32 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 5 -
B-5

09/20/91 7.73 2.20 5.53 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.3 - -
10/09/91 7.73 2.42 531 - - - - - - - - - -
W17/ 7.73 2.09 5.64 - - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - -~ - -

9-0290 x1s/#385280 5 As ol 02/08/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)

11/01/91 7.73 2.24 549 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 7.13 2.19 5.54 - - o - - - - - - -
18/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - u- - - - - - -
11/21/91 7.73 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - - 550 . - - - - - -
01/13/92 7.73 3.07 4.65 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 7.73 3.03 470 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 7.73 3.38 445 - - <350 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/09/92 7.73 1.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - - - - -- -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 11 24 - <5,000
01/06/93 7.73 3.39 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
072/03/93 773 - - - . - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 19.18 5.86 432 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <15 <1.3 - -
07/19/93 HAE8 515 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 0.5 <1.3 - -
10/19/93 10,18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 41 0.6 35 - -
01/07/94 10.18 532 4.86 - - <50 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10,18 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <05 <01.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11/30/94 10.18 5.73 4.45 - - 140’ <50 <05 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/15/95 10.18 .03 415 - - 170" <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 100’ <50 <413 <15 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.18 522 4.96 - - 256° <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 - -
11/29/95 10.18 4.97 521 - - 330° 140 1.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.3 200 -
02/08/96 10.18 6.38 3.80 . - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <20 1,100 -
05/08/96 10,18 5.78 4.40 - " 350° <300 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 -
08/23/96 10,18 5.19 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 4.3 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 428 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700 -
02/10/97 10.18 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <300 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 930 -
05/01/97 10.18 5.87 431 - - 200° <500 <5.00 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 -
08/05/97 10,18 5.29 4.89 - - 710 <1000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,800 .
10/28/97 10.18 5.18 5.00 - - 280° <500 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 7,000 -
02/04/9% 10.18 7.65 2.53 - . 290° <50 0.51 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 2.100 -
06/03/98 1018 6.33 385 - - 630" 220 2.0 15 2.8 20 450 -
07/29/98 10.18 5.63 4.55 - - 1,109° <50 16 <0.,5 <03 1.6 4,600/6,200° -

9-0290 x1Is/#385280 6 As of 02/0847



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Cofpp

B-S (cont)

11/30/98 10.18 5.81 4.37 - - 371 <5() <0.5 1.91 <{).,5 1.09 202 .
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 1,39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 3.1 25 -
05/06/99 10.18 6.16 4.02 - - 2907 <50 2.27 <0).5 <05 <0.5 3,050 -
08/30/99 10.18 5.02 5.16 - - 1.890° <250 425 <2.5 <2.5 <23 10,400 -
11/17/49%9 10.18 328 4.90 - - 1.180° 101 4.95 <05 <0.5 0.5 8,510 -
02/21/00 10.18 6.67 3.51 p . 240° <100 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0 555 -
05/08/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <9.50 1.4 270 -
08/08/00 118 5.55 4463 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8,600 -
10100 10,18 353 4.65 $.00 0.00 470" <500 <3.0 <5.0 <80 11 4,600 -
02/12/01 10.18 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190" <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 1.3 420 -
05/14/01 10.18 5.59 4.59 0.60 0.00 21,000 <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 6,860 -
08/13/01 HL18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <030 <.50 <0.50 <0.30 11,000 -
111201 10.18 5.88 430 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <(1.50 <0.50 <13 2,300 w
02/04/02 10.18 6.03 415 0.00 0.00 1,800 99 <0).50 0.63 2.2 14 3.200 -
05/06/02 10.18 5.86 4.32 0.00 0.00 1,700 <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 830 -
08/29/02 1018 5.20 4.9% 0.00 0,00 12,000 <250 5.2 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 18.000 -
11/25/02 10.18 5.26 4.92 0.00 0.00 5,100 100 1.2 <(.50 <{01.50 <1.5 4,300 -
02/05/03 10.18 5.98 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,900 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 4,100 -
03/15/03 10.18 5.95 423 0.60 0.00 2,600 53 0.8 0.7 <3 1.6 5,400 -
08/14/03% 10.18 517 5.01 0.00 0.00 10,000% 320 <19 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
11/13/03% LB 2 5,05 .00 0.00 15,000 220 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,700 -
02/12/04% B B 4.19 0.00 0.00 4,900 120 <5 <3 <5 <5 5,200 -
05/13/04% B B 4.55 0.00 0.00 3,400% 94 <l <1 <1 <] 2,000 -
08/12/04% . ey 4.84 0.00 .00 4,800 150 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 -
11/11/04% B B 5.35 0.00 0.00 12,000 150 (0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 57 -
02/10/05% B B 4.04 0.00 0.00 3,500 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 44 -
05/12/05% s g 4.11 0.00 0.00 2,900 69 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39 -
08/11/05 B L 4.62 0.00 0.00 13,000% 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 83 -
11/10/05% B -2 471 0.00 0.00 9.506% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 16 -
02/09/06> 2 B 3.90 0.00 0.60 1.4007 61 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 27 -
05/11/06> W P 3.93 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50) <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
0810706 ey LB 4.70 .00 0.00 9,000 73 <0.5 <{0.5 0.3 1 18 -
11/09/06™ -2 B 4.83 0.00 0.00 9.200 50 <0.3 0.5 0.3 <0.5 29 -
02/08/07% B 28 4.58 0.00 0.00 6,600 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 650 ”
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

B-6

09/20/91 8.53 1.70 6.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
10/09/91 .55 1.72 6.83 - . - - - - -- - - -
10/17/91 8.55 1.65 6.90 - - - - - - - -- - -
10/23/91 8.53 162 .93 . - - - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.55 1.77 6.78 - - - e - - - - - -
110791 8.35 1.74 6.81 - - - - - -- - - - -
14/13/91 8.55 167 6.88 - - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.53 1.60 6.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 8.55 1.41 7.14 - - - - . - - - - -
12/30/91 8.55 205 6.50 - - - - - - - an - -
01/43/92 8.55 2.36 6.19 - - - - - - - - - -
91/22/92 8.55 2.28 627 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.55 243 6.12 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - -
03/0%/92 R.55 3.27 5.28 . - o - - . - - - -
04/10/92 8.55 3.07 5.48 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.55 2.65 5.0 . - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5000
01/06/93 8.53 2.76 5,79 . - <50 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
0243/93 8.53 - . - . - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
H/19/93 1897 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <4).3 22 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3 - -
11/30/94 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/93 11.97 7.27 4.70 - - 130! <30 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <().5 - -
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 5.03 - - 97 <30 <0.5 0.5 <03 (.5 - -
08/04/95 11.97 6.13 5.82 - - 350° <30 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <0.5 - -
§1/29/95 11.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4,70 - - 210 - - " - - - -
05/08/96 1197 6.74 523 - . 2507 - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 5.92 6.05 - - 1107 - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11.97 6.65 532 - - 300 - - " . - - -
02/10/97 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/47 11.97 6.74 523 -- - 260° - - - - o 2,200 -
08/05/97 11.97 6.22 3758 - - 260° - - - - - 1,800 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 {cont)

10/28/97 11.97 5.89 6.08 - - 340° - - e - - £900 -
02/04/98 11.97 426 271 - - 280° - - - - - 1,400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 - - 130° - - - - - 1.200 -
07/29/98 11.97 6.69 5.28 . -- 3407 - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11.97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <30 2,160 -
02/24/99 11.97 7.79 4.18 e - 225° - - - - - 1,500 w
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 71’ - - - -- - 1,010 -
08/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356° - - - - - 4,520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - o 1,960° - - - - o 5,160 -
02/21/00 11.97 7.51 446 - - 180° - - - - - 6,920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
08/08/00 11.97 6.53 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - e - - 25,000 -
1801700 11,97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 7714 . - - - - 25,000 -
02/12/61 11.97 6.65 532 0.00 0.00 g2 - - - - - 16.000 -
05/14/01 11.97 6.62 5.35 0.60 0.00 552 - - - - - G, 100 -
08/13/01 11.97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11/12/1 11.97 5.63 6.34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34,000"° -
02/04/02 11.97 7.16 481 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28.000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 3.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,600 -
08/29/02 11.97 629 5.68 0.00 .00 490 - - - - - 29,000 -
11/25/02 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30,000 -
02/65/03 11.97 6.99 498 0.00 0.00 260 - - - - - 17,000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 4.93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28,000 -
08/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 1607 - - - - - 31,000 -
11/13/03 ¥ T 3.90 0.00 0.00 190 - - - - - 20,000 -
02/12/04 =y B 4.79 6.00 0.00 400 - -- - - - 31,000 -
05/13/04 - 23 4.97 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13,000 -
08/12/04 B L2 5.56 0.00 0.00 230 - - - - - 26,000 -
11/1 104 e s 5.97 0.00 0.00 250 460 - - - - 20,000 -
02/10/05 _ B 4.67 0.00 0.00 280 - - - - - 10.000 -
05/12/05 B 2 4.61 0.00 0.00 210% 340 <10 <10 <10 <10 15,000 -
08/11/05 B 532 0.00 0.00 130 - - - - -- 12,000 -
1116405 B L 5.41 $.00 0.00 10047 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.5 9,300 -
02/09/06 2 B 430 0.00 0.00 2907 - - - - . 2.200 -
05/11/06 S 470 0.00 0.60 <50 - - - .- - 1,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 {cont)

08/10/06 ey 5.42 0.00 4.00 150 - - - - - 4,300 -
1109/06 Y 2 5.80 0.00 0.00 240 - <29 <0.5 <A).3 <1.5 2.200 -
02/08/47 e B 5.48 0.00 0.00 140 - - - - - 1,300 -
B-7

04/23/93 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <30 <f.5 <0.5 <0.3 <].5 - <50
07/19/93 £0.54 5.50 5.04 - - <30 <50 0.5 <03 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
10/19/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 3.1 0.5 <().5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10.54 5.35 5.19 . - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 10.54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <3 <h.5 <05 1.1 - -
11/30/94 £0.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,3 <43 - -
02/15/95 10.54 6.32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 0.5 - .
05/11/95 10.54 6.04 4.50 - - 53 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 10.54 5.56 4.98 - - <50 <50 <413 <0.5 A5 <{0.5 - -
(2/12/98 10.54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <03 <015 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/03/98 10.54 6.59 1.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
07/29/98 10.54 5.99 4.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/30/98 16,54 5.56 498 - - - - - - - - — -
02/24/99 10.54 7.24 3.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <25 .
05/06/99 10.54 4.79 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/30/99 10.54 3.25 5.29 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 {5 <0.5 <2.5 -
11/17/99 10.54 4381 5.73 - - - -~ - - - - - -
02/21/00 10.54 6.54 4.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
05/08/00 10.54 6.14 £.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - " - -
08/08/00 10.54 6.05 4,49 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 -
11/01/00 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 .00 - - - - - - - -
02/12/1 10.54 6.17 4.37 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 345  SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
08/13/01 10.54 561 4,93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <4.50 <0.50 <25 -
11/12/01 10.54 527 527 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/04/02 10.54 6.43 411 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 426 .00 0,00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 10.54 5.76 178 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <25 -
11/25/02 10.54 5.61 1.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

DATE. o

B-7 (conf)
02405103
05/15/03
08/14/03%
11/13/03
02/12/04%
05/13/04
08/12/04%
11411704
02410/05%
05/12/05
08/11/05%
11/10/05
02/09/06%
05/11/06
08/10/06™
11/09/06
02/08/07

B-10

11/29/95
02/08/96
05/08/96
08/23/96
12/52/86
02/10/97
05/08/97
08/05/97
HO/28/97
02/04/98
06/03/98
07/29/98
11/30/98
02/24/99
5/06/99

10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54
16.54
10.54
10.54
10,34
i0.54
10.54
10,54
10.54
10,54
10.54
10.54
10.54
10.54

11.42
1142
11.42
i142
11.42
11.42
it42
11.42
11.42
11.42
11.42
TL42
11.42
11.42
11.42

5-0290.x]s/H 385280

0.43
6.45
5.76
5.85
.39
624
5.78
5.36
6.58
6.67
6.05
6.03
6.79
6.82
571
342
5.73

4.9
6.87
5.87
5.23
5,39
6.84
5.85
5.12
5.24
8.53
6.62
5.77
3.80
7.1%
6.31

4.11
449
4,78
4.6%
415
4.30
4.76
5.18
3.96
3.87
4.49
4.51
3.75
372
4,83
5.12
4.81

6.5t
435
5.55
6.19
5.83
4.58
5.57
6.30
6.18
2.89
4.80
5.65
3.62
4,23
5.1

0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.60
$.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.08
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
€.00
0.08
0.00
0.00
0.03
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.08
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.60

- <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- <50
<507 -
- <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- <50
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
- <50
SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
_— <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
- <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
o <5{
900° 1,700
6507 230
570° 260
700° 320
990 1.600
530° 2,100
770° 2.300
a20° 650
310° 740
2507 950
490° <30
390° 290
437 <350
259° 160
190° 490

<().50

<0.5

<.5

<0.5

95
3
61
34
94
230
110
33
25
23
<0.5
3.9
<f).5
35

<().50

<0.5

<{.5

<0.5

<0.5

<{).5

<0.5

<(.3

<f.5

<2.5
<(.5
0.5%
<().5
<2.5

<0.3
<0.5
<).5
0.55
1.62

i

<{L5

69
7.2
37
29
1i0
130
140
70
53
<0.5
<0.5
8.5
<3
0.64
§.24

170
62
23
15
27
83
49
16
14
1.9
<{.5
t.4
<0.5
0.64
2,18

22 -

20 -
8.3 -
<12 -
<12 -
=i2 -
32 -
6.7 -
<25 —
<2.5 --
<2.5 -~
7.4 -
92 -
<5.0 —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont}

08/30/99 15142 5.06 6.36 - - 330° 205 1.79 0.808 5.55 2.16 3.93 -
11/17/99 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 2,180° 108 1.2 <0.5 1.2 <0.3 <25 -
02/21/00 11.42 707 4.35 - - 360° 587 176 2.92 10,1 4.61 5.08 -
05/08/00 11.42 5.99 5.43 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 3.2 6.3 9.8 -
08/08/00 1142 DRY - - . - - - - - - - -
11/01/00 t1.42  DRY - - -- - - - . - - - -
03/12/01' NP 1142 6.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/14/01"° 11.42  OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
08/13/01'° 11,42 ORSTRUCTION IN WELL e - . . - - - - -
11/12/08"° 11,42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELE - - - - - - - - -
02/04/02% 11.42 6.18% 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 0 1.8 <0).50 0.57 <1.3 18 ~
05/06/02 11.42 6.00 5.42 0.00 0.00 1,000 86 1.4 <0.50 <0150 <1.5 17 -
08/29/02 11.42 4,79 6.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <1.5 38 -
11/25/02 11.42 5.32 6.10 0.00 0.00 1.200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.3 40 -
02/05/03 £1.42 6.19 5.23 .00 0.00 650 190 <2.0 <0.50 <(.50 <1.3 30 -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 130 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 390 -
08/14/03% 11.42 5.03 6.39 0.00 0.00 230% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.5 38 .
11/13/03% 11.42 5.17 6.25 0.00 0.00 1.000 <50 <05 <0.3 <45 <0.3 52 -
02/12/04* 11.42 6.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 810 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 -
05/13/04% 11.42 5.75 5.67 0.00 0.00 71% <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 33 -
08/12/04% 11.42 5.12 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 30 -
1111704 11.42 4.65 6.77 0.00 0.00 350 <50 <5 <{}.5 <03 <05 30 -
02/10/05% £1.42 6.60 4.82 0.00 .00 580 <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.5 27 -
05/12/05% 11.42 6.38 5.04 0.00 0.00 1607 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <.5 21 -
08/11/05> 11.42 5.70 5,72 0.00 0.00 1307 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 18 -
11/10/05 11.42 5.90 552 0.00 0.00 8o%’ <50 <05 <03 <15 <0.5 22 -
02/09/06% 11.42 6.78 4.64 0.00 .00 3207 31 <05 <3 0.5 <().3 16 -
05/131/06™ 11.42 6.44 4,98 0.00 0.00 430 180 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 0.5 19 -
08/10/06™ 11.42 5.64 578 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 06 <0.5 12 -
1149706 11.42 5.33 6.09 0.00 0.00 980 <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 t -
02/08/07" 11.42 8.77 5.65 0.00 0.00 340 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <05 <0.% 13 -
B-11

11/29/95 11.98 6.08 5.90 - . 1 400° 2.800 38 <10 26 48 21,000 -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Califoraia

WELL ID

MYBE F

DATE g sl ) g (gadlens) s ppk) L ppb) e PR L ppby e Appb):
B-11 (cont)
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1.100° <5.000 <50 <30 <54 <50 38.000 -
05/08/96 £1.98 6.9% 5.00 - - 1,300° 4,100 110 <10 31 25 17.000 -
08/23/96 11.98 6.37 3.61 - - 220" 3,400 160 12 41 13 4,000 -
12/12/96 11.98 6.85 5.13 . - 13007 3,700 120 12 <5.0 30 2.200 -
02/10/97 11.9% 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2,300 36 17 <5.0 20 4700 -
05/01/97 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - 820° <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 21,000 -
08/05/97 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900 3,500 42 <10 <10 <18 4,100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1.306° 3,000 39 6.2 8.0 13 2.300 -
02/04/98 14.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <05 5.0 46,000 -
06/03/98 11.98 7.53 445 - - 740° 860 3.7 1.4 0.84 3.0 34,000 --
07/29/98 £11.98 6.80 5.18 e - 1,400° 1,300 6.9 24 38 2.0 50.000/41 0000 -
11/30/98 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1.020 <},000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2,290° 690 47 <0.5 2.7 3.1 67.000 -
05/06/99 11.98 7.43 4.53 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <03 1.38 20,600 -
08/30/99 11.98 6.18 5,80 - - 1.120° 1,220 31 8.6 <5.0 14 10,900 -
11/17/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1.160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 8.41 11.6 12.008 -
02/21/00 11.98 777 421 - - 730° 1,570 12.3 2.71 1.33 12.9 2,980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <300 <30 <54 <50 <5.0 8.500 -
08/08/00 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2.900'"° 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <30 <50 <50 <50 29.000 -
02/12/03 F1.98 7.24 4.74 .00 4.00 660" £.700" 38 11 11 22 7,800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 (.04 430" 1,206 29 11 <10 <16 35,000 -
08/13/01 11.98 6.33 5.65 0,00 0.00 910 <5,000 <30 <50) <50 <50 146,000 -
11/12/01 15,98 632 5.66 0.00 0.00 1,400 3,100 14 6.1 8.7 23 6.100 -
02/04/02 11.98 7.25 473 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7.800 -
03/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 880 480 1.2 0.64 1.3 19 1,400 -
08/29/02 11.9% 6.44 5.54 0.00 0,00 3,500 1,500 5.4 1.9 2.2 5.8 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 1.4 7.0 43,000 -
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 2.7 <25 <25 <7.5 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1.100 5.4 <23 4.5 T 78.000 --
08/14/03% 11.98 6.45 5.33 {100 .00 3.600% 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88.000 -
T1/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <1 <10 <10 14,000 -
02/12/04™ 11.98 7.28 470 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 29.000 -
05/13/04% 15,98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 4104 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04* 11.98 6.56 542 0.00 0.00 3.600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WELL 1D/

DATE “o )

B-11 (cont)

1111704 11.98 6.03 5.93 0.00 0.00 3,100 570 <10 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
02/10/05% 11.98 7.42 4.56 (.00 0.00 12,000 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 49,000 -
05/12/05% 11.98 7.40 4.58 0.00 0.00 1.900% 400 <25 <23 <15 <25 42,000 -
08/11/05% 11.98 6.82 5.16 0.00 0.00 12,6007 320 <25 <25 <25 <25 36,000 -
11104057 11.98 6.90 5.08 0.00 0.00 §,2007 57 <05 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 1400 -
02/09/406™ 11.98 7.62 4.36 0.00 0.00 310% 70 <3 <3 <3 <3 H0.000 -
05/11/06% 11.98 7.39 4.59 0.00 0.00 740 250 <5 <5 <3 <5 19.000 B
08/10/06% 11.98 5.89 6.09 0.00 9.00 6,600 2,000 <25 <25 <25 <23 94,000 -
11/09/06% i1.98 6.47 551 4.00 0.00 F0,000 620 <3 <3 <3 <3 9,900 -
02/08/07" 11.98 6.76 522 0.00 0.00 5,100 1,000 <19 <19 <10 <10 47,000 -
B-12

18/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1.800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37,000 -
02/08/96 .16 6.56 460 - - 1,800° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 £8.000 -
05/08/96 11.16 6.08 5.08 - - 1.800° <235,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 88,000 -
08/23/96 t.16 5.51 5.65 - - 1.500° 630 16 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 -
12/12/96 11.16 6.03 511 - - 1.200° <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 54,000 -
02/10/47 11.16 7.05 4.11 - - 1.200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65,000 -
02/10/97° 15.16 7.03 4,11 - - - - <500 <500 <500 <500 - -
05/01/97 t1.16 6.17 4,59 - - 11007 <12,500 <123 <]25 <125 <125 64,000 -
08/05/97 11.16 5,55 5.61 - - 1108 <10,000 <160 <100 <t00 <100 46.000 -
10/28/97 11.16 5.40 5.76 - - 11008 1,400 39 <3.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/34/98 1616 8.53 2.63 - - 4.800° 920 6.9 i1 <5 2.8 59,000 -
06/03/98 11.16 6.71 445 - - 2.000° 590 9.4 <{).5 0.93 <013 15.000 e
07/29/98 11.16 591 5.25 - - 2.200° £20 5.6 2.0 33 12 28,000/33,006° -
11/30/48 11.16 6.03 5.13 - - 1,060 2,110 <10 <10 <10 <10 5330 o
02/24/99 11.16 7.16 4.00 - - 2.680° 410 0.64 <0.5 22 23 15,000 -
H5/06/99 11.16 6.71 4.45 - . 3.550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1370 <1,000
08/30/99 L6 532 5.84 w - 1.310° 983 12.5 6.0 9.3 10.8 6600 -
18/17/99 11.16 5.73 5.43 - - 1060 1,700 14.4 5.99 5.98 <5.0 14,200 -
02/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 - - 430° 5093 3.49 <0.3 0.5 426 5,100 -
05/8/00 11.16 521 493 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 2,100 -
08/08/00 11.16 6.01 3,15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 3.9 1.5 1.8 4.8 2.000 -
1170100 1116 5.83 5.31 9.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 28 29 4,600 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Sireet

B-12 (cont)

02/12/01 11.16 6.27 4.89 0.00 0.00 280" 550" 14 <5.0 5.0 <5.0 2,000 -
05/14/01 (1,16 6.05 5.11 4.00 0.00 2804 770%° 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1,400 --
08/13/01 11.16 532 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <50 6.1 <50 2.700 -
11/12/01 1516 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1,700 22 1.1 7.6 9.2 1,400 -
(2/04/02 11.16 6.45 471 0.00 0.00 449 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.8 310 -
05/06/02 11.16 6.28 4.88 0.00 0.00 340 660 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 96 -
08/29/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,000 1,700 5.6 39 42 <15 530 -
11/25/02 11.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 1.8 15 <10 320 -
02/05/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 770 1,600 <10 <2.5 <2.5 <73 270 .
05/15/03 11.16 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1.800 <25 <25 2.6 <7.5 280 -
08/14/03™ .16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,000% 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 a
11/13/03% 11.16 5.4% 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 794 <{}.5 <0).5 1 i 36 -
02/12/04% 11.16 6.44 472 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
05/13/04% 11.16 6.24 4.92 0.00 0.00 s0% <30 <0,5 <0.5 <(.5 0.3 2 -
08/12/04% 11.16 5,75 5.41 0.00 0.00 130 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 61 -
11711/04% 1116 5.26 5.990 0.00 0.00 160 180 <0.3 <().5 <0.5 <0.3 5 -
02/10/05% 11.16 6.62 4.54 0.00 0.00 130 <50 <15 <015 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
05/12/05" 11.16 6.59 4,37 0.00 0.00 150 160 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 5 -
08/11/05% 11.16 6.02 5.14 0.00 0.00 110 89 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 I -
11/10/05% 1516 6.05 5.11 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0).3 <0.3 <5 <0.3 5 -
02/09/06% .16 6.78 4,38 0.00 §.00 240°7 <50 <15 .5 <0.3 <0).5 2 -
05/11/06% 11.16 6.59 4.57 6.00 0.00 100 250 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
08/10/06™ 11.16 5.84 532 0.00 0.00 1,300 470 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 20 -
11/09/06% 1516 5,58 358 0.00 0.00 580 1,300 0.5 <f).5 <{}.5 0.5 17 -
02/08/07% 1116 5.86 5.30 0.00 0.00 97 <50 <05 <5 <0.3 <0.% 1 -
B-13

11/29/95 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3,400° 1,800 19 <5.0 55 <50 7.400 -
02/08/96 117 6.72 443 - - 450° 910 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/08/96 11.17 6.20 4.97 - - 560° 140 19 <0.5 0.88 2.0 98 -
08/23/96 11.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1.300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <1 450 -
12/12/96 1117 5.91 5.26 - - 1.300° 2,600 25 54 9.40 6.3 230 -
02/10/97 11.17 7.03 4.12 - - 290° 670 <05 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 117 6.17 5.00 - - 480° 920 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
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Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

o (pph)

B-13 (cont)

0805197 11.17 5.52 5.65 - - 1.300° 1.900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 860 -
10/28/97 IR¥] 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200° 2,400 33 14 8.4 10 2100 -
02/04/98 11.17 8.48 2.69 - - 2607 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 -
06/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 480° <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 400 -
07/29/9% 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830° 350 50 <05 0.67 1.2 730/980" -
11/30/98 IRT 6.16 5.01 - . 741 168 0.797 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 114 ~
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 6707 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
08/30/99 11.17 543 374 - - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 4.53 10.6 377 -
11/17/99 117 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.47 6.93 4.24 - - 200° 443 2.11 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 11.17 635 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190° <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
08A8/00 1117 6.18 4.99 0.00 0.00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
11/01/00 117 5.96 3.21 0.00 .00 290" 360 49 1.4 4.7 11 1,100 -
02/12/01 17 641 4.76 0.00 0.00 219" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 25 200 -
05/14/01 11.17 6.19 4.98 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 2.2 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 1617 5.62 5.55 0.00 0.00 750 560" i3 6.4 <5.0 <54 650 -
11/12/01 11.17 5.46 5.71 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 %.1 16 25 700 -
02/04/02 1117 6,62 455 0.00 0.00 320 430 7 0.54 1.0 1.8 g1 -
0510642 11.17 6.44 4.73 0.00 0.00 430 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0150 22 -
08/29/02 .17 5.82 5.35 0.0 0.50 1,600 660 <2.0 1.1 0.82 2.2 320 -
11/25/02 11.17 5.69 548 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 2.8 4.4 <10 520 -
02/05/03 1LET 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 11 0.60 2.0 1.6 94 -
05/15/43 11.17 6.59 4.58 0,00 0.0 760 250 <2.0 <0.5 0.9 <1.5 41 -
08/14/03% 1117 5.84 5.33 0.00 0.00 1.200% 610 f 0.9 1 2 300 -
11/13/03% 11.17 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1.500 80 0.6 0.5 | u i 63 -
027124047 HR¥ 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
05/13/04% 11.17 6.42 475 0.00 0.00 <504 <5f) <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 7 -
08/12/04™ 1017 5.91 5.26 0.00 0.00 260 <50 <0.5 0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 8 -
11/11/04% 1817 5,32 5.65 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <(1.5 <13 <05 <0.5 24 -
02/10/05% 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <{1.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
05/12/05% 1117 6.79 4.38 0.00 0.00 730%° <30 <(.5 <5 <0.5 <05 29 -
08/11/05% 11.17 6.09 5.08 0.00 0.0¢ 440 <50 <05 <5 (.5 <0.5 4 -
11/10/05% 11.17 6.08 5.09 0.00 0.00 3707 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 27 -
02/09/06™ 11.17 6.77 4.40 0.00 0.00 200° <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 0.7 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-G290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont)

05/11/06™ 11.17 6.67 4,50 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 -
08/10/06™ 11.17 5.96 5.21 0,00 0.00 1,200 92 <0).3 <0).5 <0.5 <().5 5 o
11/09/067 11.17 5.68 5.49 0.00 0.00 1,500 530 <0.5 <05 0.6 0.8 14 -
02/08/07% P17 5.98 5.19 0.00 0.90 790 68 <5 <{.5 <0.5 <(.§ 14 -
B-14

48/29/02% 9.54 5.12 442 0.00 3,00 934 <50 <050 <0,50 <{0.50 <1.5 1.400 -
11/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1100 -
02/03/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.3 1,400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 3.85 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <B.5 <5 0.5 <].5 1,500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 5.07 447 0.00 0.00 <2507 <30 <05 <{1.5 <0.5 <5 1.100 -
11/13/03% 9.54 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1.800 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <415 530 -
02/12/04™ 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 1,000 -
05/13/64% 9.54 5.47 4.07 0.00 0.60 3907 <50 <1 <] <] <1 1,800 -
08/12/04% 9,54 526 4.28 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <015 <15 <0.5 <0.3 1,100 -
117114047 954 4,76 478 0.00 0.00 2.100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 910 -
02/10/05* 9.54 5.82 172 0.00 0.00 2.500 78 <1 <] <1 <l £,600 --
05/12/05% 9.54 5.74 3.80 0.00 0.00 7007 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.900 .
08/11/05% 9.54 5.51 4.03 0.00 0.00 15007 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 830 -
11/10/05% 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.60 0.00 12007 <50 <(.5 (.3 4.5 <0.5 480 -
02/09/06% 9.54 584 1,70 0.00 .00 1.600°7 52 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 230 -
05/11/06> 9,54 5.77 3.77 .00 0.0¢ 3.400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <03 196 --
08/10/06™ 9.54 5.27 4,27 0.00 0.00 1,700 33 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 440 -
11/99/06% 9.54 5.34 4.20 0.00 0.00 1,400 =350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 84 -
02/08/07 9.54 5,36 4.18 0.00 0.90 1,100 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 7 -
B-15

08/29/02% 9.43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <23 -
11725102 9.43 5.22 421 0.00 .00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02/05/03 9.43 5.86 3.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <{.59 <13 <25 -
05/15/013 9,43 5.88 31.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.3 <25 -
08/14/03% 9.43 5.30 4.13 0.00 0.00 <503 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 -
11/13/03* 9.43 5.4 4.29 0.00 0.00 <54 <50 <(1.3 <03 <{1.§ <0.5 0.8 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #%-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-15 (cont)

02/12/04* 9.43 5.84 3,59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/13/04% 9.43 5.62 3.81 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <43 <0.5 -
08/12/04™ 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <30 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
t1/11/04% 943 4.79 £.64 0.00 01.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/10/05% 9.43 6.02 3.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <30 <9.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 -
05/12/05% 5.43 6.08 3.35 4.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
08/11/05% 9.43 5.56 3.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
11/10/05™ 9.43 5.53 3.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.3 -
02/69/06™ 9.43 5.91 3.52 0.60 0.00 15077 <30 <{1.5 <f).5 <5 <0.5 <05 -
03/11706% 9.43 5.96 1.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0&/10/06% 9.43 5.31 4.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
11/09/06™ 9.43 5.26 417 .00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
02/08/07 9.43 535 4.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 -
A-2

09/20/91 .00 0.27 7.73 0.00 - 5,100 8,100 860 14 110 53 - -
1/09/91 .00 1.39 6.61 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 .00 1.34 6.66 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.00 1.29 6.80 .09 - - - - - - - - -
1101791 8.00 1.43 6.63 0.15 - - - . - - - - -
11/07/91 8.00 1.45 6.64 021 - - - - - - - - -
111591 8.00 1.38 6.81 0.19 - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.00 1.31 6.93 0.24 - - - - " - - - -
12/12/91 8.00 1.24 6.97 0.15 - - - - - - . - -
12731491 .00 £.70 6.54 0.24 - - - . - - - - -
01/13/92 8.00 2,16 5.92 0.08 - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.00 2.00 6.01 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.00 2.20 6.06 0.26 - - — - - - - - -
03/09/92 8.00 3.11 4.93 0.04 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 4.00 2.80 5.20 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 £.00 2.36 5.66 0.02 - " - - - - - . -
01/06/93 8.00 - - - . - - - . - - - o
02/03/93 8.00 3.20 498 0.22 - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.24 5.36 0.18 - - - - - ” - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

D6/11/93 11.46 - e - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/15/93 11.46 -- - - 0.13 - - - - - - - --
06/18/93 11.46 - -- - 0.26 - - - e - - - —
06/22/93 11.46 - - - 0.50 - - - - " - - -
06/29/93 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/0%/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - . - .
07/15/93 11.46 - - - - - - - . - - . -
07/19/93 11.46 553 6.79 1.07 - -— - -- - - . - -
07/20/93 11.46 P - - - - — n - - - - -
07/27193 11.46 - - - - -- - - — . - - -
08/06/93 i1.46 - -- - - —- -- - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - .- - -
09/16/93 11.46 - e - - — - - - - - - -
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - -- - - - - -
10/01/53 11.46 -- - - - - .- - - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 e - - - - - -- o — - - —
10/13/93 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - .-
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 .46 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
10/28/93 11.46 - - -- - -- - - - . - - -
11/12/93 t1.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - .
1E/19/93 11.46 - s — - - o - .- - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - — - - - — -
12/10/93 11.46 - - - - -- - - - " . - -
12/16/93 11.46 - - e - ur - - - - - - -
12/23/93 11.46 - - - - — - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.46 - - - n — - - - - . - -
01/03/94 1146 n - - - - - - - - - - -
0i/17/94 11.46 -- - - . - - - - — - - -
01/26/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
(02/07/94 11.46 - . -- - - - - — - - - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - e - - - - - " -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - e - - - - - - - -
02/25/04 1146 s - - - - " . - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

OAE g ms () galtens) . (pph b ek o) e

A-2 (cont)

03/04/94 11.46 - - - - . - - - - - - -
03/11/94 11.46 - - - w - - - - - - - -
03/16/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 11.46 - - - ” - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

B-3

09/20/9 8.01 1.08 6.94 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 8.01 1.66 6.35 - - - . - - . - - -
10/17/91 .01 1.57 6.44 . - - - - - - . - a
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - . - - - - - - -
11/01/91 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - ' - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.01 1.69 6.32 - - - . - . - - - .
11/15/91 8.01 1.62 6.39 - - - - - - - . - o
11/21/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 . - . - - . - - - -
12/1291 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - . - - - - o -
12/30/91 8.01 1.64 6.37 - - - - b - - - . -
01/13/92 8.01 2.07 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.01 2.02 5.99 - - - . - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.01 2.19 5.82 <0.01 " - - - - - . . -
03/09/92 8.01 2.91 5.10 - - - - - - . - - -
04/10/92 8.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - .
05/18/92 8.01 2.29 572 - . 250 6,200 5350 58 13 51 - <5,000
01/06/93 8.01 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10.000 5,400 490 54 51 82 - -
02/03/93 8.01 - - - - . - . - - . - -
04/23/93 [1.42 6.10 5.32 . - 6,400 18.000 540 69 47 120 - .
47/29/93 11.42 548 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 - -
10/19/93 11.42 5.10 6.32 - e 1,500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - -
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - . <50 3,900 430 32 29 82 - -
DESTROYED

B-4

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 8.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - - - . - -

9-0250.x1s/4 385280 20 As of 02/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Atameda, California

B-4 (cont)

10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - . -
10/23/91 8.04 117 687 - - - - . - - - - -
11/01/91 8.04 1.34 6.70 - - - . - - - - - -
11/07/91 8.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - - -
18/15/91 8.04 1.21 6.83 - - - - - . - - - -
11721/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 2.04 1.17 6.87 <0.01 - - - - - . - - -
12/30/91 8.04 1.58 6.46 - . - - - . - - - -
0/13/92 8.04 2.13 591 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - . - - - - - - ~- -
02/12/92 §.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15.000 920 75 520 940 - -
03/09/92 8.04 295 5.09 - - - . - - - -- - -
04710492 8.04 2.63 5.39 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 .04 2.45 5.59 o - <54 19,000 2,000 97 560 £,200 e <5 000
01/06/93 8.04 2.54 5.50 Sheen - 2,700 19,000 2.000 89 490 740 - -
02/03/93 8.04 - - - - - s - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - - 2,300 5,700 2,400 75 180 580 - -
a7/19/93 11.46 - 533 6.13 - o 2,400 19,008 2.400 140 440 624 - -
10/19/93 11.46 4.95 6.51 - - 2.100 13.000 1,200 84 290 530 . -
01/17/94 11.46 5.28 6.18 . - <50 11,000 1.900 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED

B-8

04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <1.3 - <50
07/19/3 11.99 597 6.22 - - <50 <59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 .- <50
10/19/93 11.99  DRY - - - - - _ - - - - .
01/07/94 11.99 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <05 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
08/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <30 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 727 472 - - 120° <50 <3 <).5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - 51 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 11.99 6.07 592 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <3 - -
11/30/98 11.99 6.43 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

9-0290.x1s/#385280 2 As of 02/08/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

B-9

04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 -- - - <50 <0.5 <().5 <{r3 <l.5 -- <30
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <15 <3 <0.5 <15 - <30
10/19/93 070 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 o e
01/07/94 10.70 5.29 5.41 e un <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - -
08/18/64 10,70 5.15 5.55 - - <50 <50 <f0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 - e
11/30/94 10.70 6.35 435 - -- 60! <50 <{1.5 <05 <(.5 <0).3 - -
02/15/95 .70 7.05 3.63 - o <30 <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 - e
(5/01/93 10.70 6,41 4.29 e - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 B -
08/04/43 10.70 5.30 320 - - <58 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <13 <0.3 - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

TRIP BLANK

01/46/93 - - - - - -- <50 <0.3 <€.5 .5 <0).5 - -
04/23/93 - - - - w - - - -- - - - -
07/19/93 -- - - - -- - - - - -- -- - -
10/19/93 o - - - - -- <5{ <0.3 0.3 <05 <05 -- --
01/17/94 -- - - - -~ - <50 <f).5 <{).5 <15 <0.3 -- m
08/18/94 - . - - - - <50 <{.5 <3 <().5 <{.3 - -
11/30/94 - - - . - - <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <03 - =
02/15/95 - - - - -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
05/01/93 - - - - -- - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <{.3 <(.5 - -~
OR/04/95 - - -- - - - <50 <43 <{.5 <(.5 <0.3 - -
11/29/95 - - -- - - - <50 <().5 <{).5 <0.5 <{).3 <2.5 e
02/08/96 -- - . -- - - <54 <(.5 <().5 <0.3 <0.3 - --
05/08/96 - - -- - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <{.5 <5 <2.5 -
08/23/96 - - - - - -- <50 <5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/96 e -- -- - - - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -
02/10/97 -- - e - - - <30 (.5 <0.5 <05 <15 <25 -
05/01/97 - - - - -- o <5{ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 -
08/05/97 -- - - - -- - <30 <f).3 <(.5 <€.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/28/97 - - - - e - <50 <5 <65 <(0.5 <().5 <2.5 -
(02/04/98 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <.3 <2.5 -
02/12/9% - - - -- - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{3.3 <2.5 -
06/03/98 - e - - -- - <5{ <{}.5 <().5 <0).3 <0.5 <2.3 -~
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

DATE SO s Spphy Lipp
TRIP BLANK (cont)
07/29/98 . - - . . - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <4.3
11/30/98 - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <05 <03
02/24/99 - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5
05/06/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(08/30/99 - - - o - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/99 - - o - - - <50 <3 0.3 <0).5
02/21/00 - - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/08/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
08/08/00 - . - - - - <50 <0.50 <).50 <.50
11/01/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
02/12/01 - . - - - - <5() <0.50 (.50 <(.50
05/14/01 . - - - - - <50 (.30 <0.50 <0.50
08/13/01 - - - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
OA
11/12/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/04/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150
05/06/02 e - - - - " <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/29/02 - - - - - - <30 <0.50 <030 <0.50
11/25/02 - - - - - - <50 <{.50 <{.50 <050
02/05/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50) <0.50
05/15/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/14/03% - - - - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/13/03% - - - - an » <50 <05 <{).5 .5
02/12/04% - - . - - - <50) <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/13/04% - an - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/12/04™ - - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <05
11/11/04™ - - . - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
02/10/05° - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/05™ - - - -- - - <50 <03 <0.5 <{).5
08/11/05™ - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
11/10/05™ - o - . - - <50 0.6 <5 <0.5
02/09/06™ - - - - - - <30 <0.5 .5 <05
05/11/06™ - - w - - - <50 <(0.5 <(.5 <0.5
08/10/06™ -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
90200 x1s/M385280 23

<0.5
<0.5
<443
<0.3
<0.5
<{).5
<5
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<]

i

<l

h e

<1
<1.3
<15
<1.3
<].5
<(.5
<{.5

<05

<0.5
<5
<(.3
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<15
<03
<0.5

As of 02/08/G7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

QA {cont)
11/09/065 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 -
oz/08/07 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

(11.) = Feet TPH-( = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qil and Grease

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene {pph) = Parts per bitlion

{mshy = Mean sea level T = Teluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene NP =No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

* TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying, The benchmark for this survey was a hrass disk in a monument wetl at the mid return of the

northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave,, {Renchmark Elevation = 11.09 feet NGVD 293,
#%  GWE has been corrected duc o the presence of SPH; correction factor: {(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesei mix.

Analytical values are in parts per miliion (ppm).

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pastern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
; EPA Method §240.

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarbon pattern appears to be weathered.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >CiC.
Laboeatory repott indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified fiydrocarbons C6-C12,
Laboratory repart indicates gasoline C6-C12,

1.zboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

? Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =(16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

{aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Ce-C2.

Well ohstructed by roots.

Laboratory repert indicates TPH-G, B, T. E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilutior: was
performed past the recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dgilution was performed past the recommended
holding titne.

1zboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Obstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

' Well development performed.

9-0290.x1s/4385280 25 As of 02/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS: {cont}

22

i3

24

25

25

27

28

29

Laboratory report indicaies the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

TOC has been altered due to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It efutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel.
Analysis by EPA Method 8260,

Laboratory confiemed analytical resuit,

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel, an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range and individual peaks efuting in the DRO range.

G-0290.x1s/#385280 26
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

i

Alameda, Califo

a

A-1

08/30/99
08/14/03
FE/13/03
02/12/64
05/13/04
08/12/04
11/11/64
42/10/05
05/12/05
08/11/03
11/10/05
02/09/06
05/11/06
08/10/06
11/09/06
02/08/407

B-1

07/29/98
08/14/03
TE/13/03
02/12/04
05/13/04
08/12/04
19/11/04
02/10/05
03/12/05
08/11/05
11/10/05
02/09/06
05/11/06
(18/10/06
11/09/06
02/08/67

<30

<30
<54}
<50
<30
<5(}
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50

<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<5{
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<5
<50
<50

90290 x1s/# 385280

934,000

2,000

13,000

280,000

27
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
WA TP

B-5

07/29/98 - 280.000 1,100 <1040 7,000 - - - - - - - -
08/14/03 <1.000 - - - - - . — - - - . -
F1/13/03 <250 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <500 - - - -- - - - — - - - -
05/13/04 <100 - - - un s . - - - - " -
08/12/04 <50 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
1111704 <50 - - - - — - - - - - - -
(2/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - — - - -
05/12/035 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - o
08/11/05 <30 -- - - - -- - - - - - - -
11/10/05 <56 - -- - - - - - - - - - "
02/09/06 <50 - -- -- - - o - - - - - -
05/11/06 <50 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
08/10/06 <58 - - - - - - - - - - — .
11/09/06 <5G - - - - - - e - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - . - - - - - - - -

B-6

08/14/03 2,560 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <1,000 - -- - - - - - -- - - - -
02/12/04 <2,004 -- - - - “n — - - - - - -
05/13/04 <250 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <250 - - - - - - a - - - - -
14/11/04 <1,000 - - e - - - - - -- - -- -
02/10/03 <}, 008 - - -- - - -- - - - - - -
03/12/05 <1,000 - - - - - -~ - —— - " " -
08/11/05 <1,000 - - -- -- - - - - - - - v
1H/10/05 <300 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <250 - - -- - - - -- — - - - -
05/11/06 <5( - - - - - - - - - - - .
08/10/06 <250 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -
1E09/06 <30 - - - - an - - - - - — -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - — - — — - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7

08/14/03 <30 - - - e - -- - - - - - -
11/13/03  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -~ - - o - - - -
02/12/04 <50 -- - - - - - an - - - - -
08/12/04 <30 - -- -- - - - -- - - - . -
02/10/03 <30 - -- — -- - - - - - - - -~
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <30 - - - - . - - - " - - -
03/11/06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - - e - -
08/1(H06 <50 . - -- - - - - - - - e .
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - — -

B-10

07/29/98 . 630,000 740 34,000 16,000 - - - e - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - . - -
F1/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
03/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - — e - - - - - - " - -
T1H/11/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
05/12/03 <50 - . - - - — - - - " - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - - . - - - -
11/10/05 <30 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - »
05/11/06 <50 . - - - - - - - " - - -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/05/06 <30 - " - - - - - - . - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - ” - -

B-11

07/29/98 - 460,000 1,106 33,000 18.000 - -- -- - - -- - -
08/14/03 <5,004 e - - - - - - - - - - "
11/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - .-
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street

CEPA

Alameda, California

B-11 (cont}
02/12/04 <2500

05/13/04 <1300 - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <1000 . - - . - - -
TH11/04 <1.000 — - - - - - .
02/10/05 <2.500 - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <2.500 - - - - . - -
08/11/05 <2300 - - - - - - -
1 H/10/05 <50 - - - . - - -
02/09/06 <250 - - - - N . .
05/11/06 <500 - - - - - - .
08/10/06 <2,500 - - - - i, - -
11/09/06 <250 - - - i, - - -
02/08/07 <1,000 - - - - - - -
B-12

07/29/98 - 760,000 430 <1,000 27.000 - - -
05/06/99 - - - - . <5.0-<10  <]0-<50 <10
08/14/03 <50 - - - . - . .
11/13/03 <50 - . - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - . - . -
08/12/04 <50 - - . - - - .
L1/11/04 <50 - - . . - . -
02/10/05 <50 - " - - . - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - . -
L1/10/03 <30 - - - - " - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - . .
05/11/06 <50 " - - - - - -
068/10/06 <50 - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - - - - - ”
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - -

9.0290.x1s/4 385280 30

As of 02/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
EP. P

B-13

07/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17.000 - - - . - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - . . - - - - - - -
11/13/03 <30 - - - - - - - . - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - " - " . . - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <50 - - - . . . - - . . . -
LE/E1/04 <50 - - - - - _ - - - - - -
02/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/12/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/11/05 <50 - - - - - - . - - - - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
05/11/06 <50 - - - - - - - - . - . -
08/10/06 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
11/09/06 <50 - - . . - - - - - - . .
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - I . - .

B-14

05/13/04 <100 - e - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <5 m - - -- - - -- - - - - -
H1/11/04 <50 - - - . - - - . - - - -
02/10/05 <130 - -- - - - - - - - - o -
03/12/035 <50 -- - -- - - — - - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 - - - - - - - — - - - -
H/10/03 <5} - - - - - - - o - - - -
€2/09/06 <50 - - - - - - - - - " " -
03/1H/06 <50 -~ - - - -- - o - - - - -
08/10/06 <50 - e - - - - - - - - - -
H1/A5/06 <50 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - — - —

B-15
03/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - n -

9-0290.x1s/#385280 3t As of 02/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytieal Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

18072 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-15 (cont)

08/12/04 <50 - - -- - -~ - — - - — . —
T804 <50 . . - - - - . - - " - -
02/10/05 <30 -- - - - . - - - - - - .
05/12/05 <50 . - - - - — - - - - - —
O8/11/05 <5{) . - - - - - - - - — - -
11/10/05 <50 - - - . - - - - - — - .-
02/09/06 <50 - - P - - - - - - - — e
05/11/96 <30 - - - - - - . - - - - —
08/10/06 <50 - -- -- - — - - - — - - .
F1/09/06 <56} o — - - - e - - - - — -
02/08/07 <50 - - - - - - - - - - — "

§-0290.x1s/4385280 32 As of 02/08/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Sireet
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analyvtical results prior to August 14, 2003, were compiled from reposts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

{ppb) = Parts per billion
- = Not Analyzed

9-0290.x15/#385280

33

As of Q2/08/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging 1s to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NiCaliforniaforms'chevron-SOP-JAN 2006



7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0290

Job Number. 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2.5 o (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o e
Weil ID A-1 Date Monitored: 2 -8 -¢ 1 Well Condition: & . e
Well Diameter 6 in.
- Volume 344"= 0,02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.47 3'= 0.38
Total Depth fl.ig (;cior (VF) =086 S=102 0 8= 150 12'= 680
Depih to Wates el ft —
il wF_1Se = ¢ 7€ 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: LY ga

R . . Time Started: (240G hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: H
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft

R

Hydracarbon Thickness: vl ft
visuat Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discreie Bailer
Suction Pumgp . Other:
Grundios

Other:

Sximmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Amt Remaoved from Skimmer.

At Removed from Weil:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

W ;

Start Time (purge). 243 3/

Sample Time/Date:_e o0 [ ] -F- bl

Weather Conditions:
Water Color:

C‘ /C—.VJ*:I ; 4 5\1‘/\
j Odor: !‘,7; £ <

£ {f’ P

Purging Flow Rate: _ /.- 2.-9PT: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i If yes, Time: _ofq3dety” Volume: gl ipd i gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 fr.) (gat) P (umhosicm) (Ct Y (mofL) (mv)
ol 41 G ¢ 4L 295 £3 L
2Ld% e DY [l ¢5.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
A1 {z xvoasviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(8018)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
7 x 500m! Amber}  YES NP LANCASTER |[TPH-D
COMMENTS:  Bail sph(6” well)

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




/"' GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9.0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 72 -K.o (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T«
Wwell 1D B- / Date Monitored: 2 - §. ¢ 7 Well Condition: e <
Well Diameter 2 in.
- Voiume 3M4"= 0.02 1"= .04 2= 07 3'=10.38
Total Depth le.le T Factor (VF) 4= 066 H=402  B'= 150 2= 5.8:]
Depth to Water ¢ o s
[C-3C  xWF._ 2.l [ _= /(* "7 5«3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g5 gt
. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller . Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: _ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i it
Suction Pump Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
{Other; Arat Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
MM
Start Time {purge) _ & 11 ¢ Weather Conditions. ___¢ /{,—‘,j »
Sample Time/Date: _ ¢33 o 1 f o) Water Color. o feem Odor: ?e <
Purging Flow Rate: ___ ¢ _{gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Velume: gat.
Time Volume " Conduchivity Temperatuie D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) P (umhosicm) ( C i ) (mg/L) (mV)
€13 N A XA [4e v ceo b
2312 1 .29 (4 i1,
RNy 5.5 £y /41 L AN
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 7 xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8D1 E)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260}
\x y0a vial HCL LANCASTER MTB'E(GG—Q*WE—?HANOL(BZGO)
7} x 500mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" GerTLeEr-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 F.c 7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: D <
e . . - : - ;
Weli iD B- 5 Date Monitored: 2 . ¥ -/ Well Condition: & .
Well Diameter 2 in.
-"——‘"""""'““7_'“"' Volume 34" 0.02 17= (.04 2re 017 = (.38
Total Depth [§.13 Factor (VF) =085 =192 6's 350 12'= 580 J
Depth to Water f{ ,‘.—,’2"
5 7 W ot 7 2 3/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7 gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter e Depth to Product: ﬁ
Siginless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ”__«__:@:_ﬂ
Suction Pump '—“““"’"‘“'"“"'“. o Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Amt Removed from Wel: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge): /201 ~ Weather Conditions: e / -«vf, g [ e
Sample Time/Date: _{ 1% s ! . & ) Water Color: o le Odor: e <
Purging Flow Rate: /___gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time! Volume: gat.
Time Volume W Conductivity Temperal D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (mhos/cm) (c i &) (mgiL) (V)
iy 1.y £.9¢ i23/ 64
Jri7 < G-t [ as (35
jria -, G5 p 2 G4 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- {, X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 5}IBTEX+MTBE(826{))f
ETHANOL(8260)
R TR e LAWNWWCWD}-
- X 500mi Amber YES NP LANCASTER TEH-D(BO15)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity #. Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 X~ e (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Yo o
Well ID B- (. Date Monitored: 2 - ¥ - o7 Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter 2 in. -
= olume 34"=0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 v= (.38
Total Depth /.16 f ‘;actcr (VE) =068 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 J
Depth to Water S48 ‘
i 2.7 8 xVF g .’7 = 2 17 ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: 5 ) gal.
. . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs}
Disposabie Bailer - Disposabie Bailer " Depth to Product: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure Bailer Depih io Water: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer tHydrocarbon Thickness: ;& = H
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge): €9 ’7,'/ Weather Conditions: __ 7 /fv J i
Sample Time/Date: __ {2 / 28 e Water Color. ~ e Odor: 9 € 5
Purging Flow Rate: __ ¢ .f/ gpr. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 o) (gal) P (umhosicm) (¢ B (mail) (mv)
94 T 714 _Jev7 $¥.9
zi4s5e0 “ (A2 J LN Go i
cS5 s G-y (-39 (119 g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY
B- (7 el vEe—FCL__ | TANCASTER |
& xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER MTBE(SO}Z%}IETHANO%(BZBO)
o x 500mt Amber YES NP LANCASTER TEH-D{BO15)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2 - ¥ — o7 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: WIEER
Well 1D 3-7 Date Monitored: 2 -§ - o'l Well Condition: o [
wWell Diameter 2 in.
- - Voiume SAe o0z A'=004  2'=017 =038
Total Depth (%26 M liactor (VF} =066 5102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water 441 & o A
2 i) XVF & - .'/] = / . 4 ‘fl x3 case voiume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4 y gal.

. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer . — Disposable Bailer e Depth 1o Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Giscrele Baiier tiydrocarbon Thickness: - S |
Suction Pump ———— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 10
M'
Start Time (purge): ¢ 14 < Weather Conditions! s /.«;v ;,( -
Sample Time/Date: __o{ o 1L ﬁ? > 7 Water Color: e Odor __epgma
Purging Flow Rate: _ o - ~ ) Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? Hyes Time: ____ Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Canductivity Temperaiure 0.0 ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) (c i ED (mgiL} (mvy
¢ 24X iy 750 1292 S8
/’}}?) b Zodif R S 4.5
PR 4.7 .37 128 S 4. £l

L ABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B | {+ xvoavial] YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(826C)
ETHANOL(8260)
fx yqa viallA_YES /7 I\ HOL ey CANCASTER _ |MTBE(8021)/ETHANOL(8260)

x 500 Az VEE [\ W N LANCASKR TPrhoEoTs)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facitity # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 2. %-¢1 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: BEX:
Well ID B- [0 Date Monitored: 2 % .¢ 7 Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter 2 in. :
Voiume 34°= 0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3={38
Total Depth ik Factor (VF) =068 Sw102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 5. A {
-, /' 5 . -
0 G WF & . |r} = ug 27 3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Volume: 5 - Y gal.
. . i Time Staried (2400 frs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer o Disposabls Bailer 1% Depth to Product: it
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbor Thickness. [
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circe one}
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Wel gal
Water Removed:
Procuct Transferred to:
M
Start Time {purge). [oe 3’, Weather Conditions: _/2 e
Sample Time/Date: __fe ¢ / 2 ¥ .~7 Water Color O o Odor: o 14
Purging Fiow Rate: __ & . “gpm. Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 1)) ({gal.} P (wmhosiemm) (c i BN (mg/L) (mV)
jiid e .5 {227 S92
(113 T, Foy _ftar 72X
e ; ; —
A .~ L [ L4y (- We
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CQNTA!NER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- [ U ¥ voavial] _ YES HCL CANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(E260)
ETHANOL{8260)
sewoayiatl XES HEt- LANCASTER - MTBE—(&QZ—‘!—}IE»THANOL(SZBO)
3 x 500ml Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-[(B015)
COMMENTS: Aewvid « ks L we sed Ol lomy clee! (o ey

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0290

Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 7 ¥ 07 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S o e
Well ID B- /| Date Monitored: =~ ¢ . o {  Well Condition: ~ e
Well Diameter 2 in. ~

- Vaolume 3an=0.02 1"= (.04 2= 047 3=0.38
Total Depth 15w R Factor (VE) 066 Swid2  6'= 150 12'= 580 J
Depth to Waters g ft.

ﬁ 7 37 xwF__ & 1 =1 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.

. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs}

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposabie Bailer - Depth to Product: ft
Siainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water, ft

[FUUT——d

Stack Pump

PRSI

Sugction Pump

e ——— T ———r

Discrete Bailer
Other:

PRS- e

e ———————

Hydrocarbon Thickness: Fasl T

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundtos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well: gal

wWater Removed:
Product Transferred 10:

W '

Start Time (purge). /13 ¢ Weather Conditions: i a ..

Sample Time/Date: {re~> ’2?57 o) Water Color: M Qdor: ;l < 9
Purging Flow Rate: __¢ . J7gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) pH (umhosicm) (c 1 ED (mglL} v}
j] 44 1y zomd 12 fo./
11 aX ) _g__u_ 3l S &
[ 5% 5 63 (243 55 o
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
g [/ [ xvoavial] YES HCL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE{8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
T S I 1 LANLWWE&GGQHW@%G) :
A x500mi Amber} YES NP [ANCASTER  [TPH-D(3015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Piug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 7.9 -0 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: TS
Welt iD B-[ L Date Monitored: 1+ % .o 1 Well Condition: o)
Well Diameter 2 in. '

— Volume Ta—00r =004 2w047 =038

Total Depth 1Sl R Factor (VF) =086 S=i62 6= 150 12'= 580 ‘

Depth to Water g o M
2

ﬂ { XVF

e HE
ol = [ (> 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g y gal.

. . i Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Baiier L Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: Pt fi
Suction Pump T Other: Vieual Gonfirrnation/Descriplion:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Praduct Transferred to.
MWM‘
Start Time (purge): 1/ & ¥ Weather Conditions: et /(/;.v e

-
Sample Time/Date: __ {1 %& ;7 ken Water Color: 7~ o0 Qdor: i, /£
Purging Flow Rate! _ gz, N " gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaiure Do ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) pH {(umhosicm) ( c 1 F& {mg/L) {mv)
J 11y ji < oS ? (e L
/12¢ % . IR-XA 54
L1214 S ; Yz | Ciew S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
8- /1 b yvoaviall  YES HOL LANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL{82G0)
RAGE-HaH ilor TENTASTER L8260}
7} _x 600ml Ambert YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D{8015)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address; 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 1-£-¢c (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Do«
Well 1D B- % Oate Monitored: 2 <5 -¢ 7 WellCondition: o ./c
Well Diameter 2 in.

e volume SE—002 =004 2=017 =038
Total Depth I285 H Facmr (VF) =066  S=402  6'= 150 12 5.8{]

Depth to Water 5149 ft.

)

o= !‘47 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: 4 Y. _gal

gr ‘-. !2 xVF ii
) . X Time Started: {2400 s}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer - Disposable Bailer o Depth o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump DNiscrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: P ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos it Skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
At Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 0.
W 1
Start Time (purge):. _J 2% 7 Weather Conditions: _Regc :
Sample Time/Date: _llov /2 4.0 Water Color, o e e Odor: 7 ¢ S
-~ L - . . i
Purging Flow Rate: & ~gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume ” Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 1) (gat) P (umhosicm) (c 1 B (mglt) (mv)
N F; ~ i (i ooen x .
L& 9 A (.47 _12i5% be-3
reqy 3 £ 1 2ic e
R 4.{ _t-sd i2i7 N7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- e W x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH‘G(801S}IBTEX+MTBE(8260)I
ETHANOL{8260)
Yot ACL TANCASIER TFTRE(BOZT1/E T HANOL{8260)
~y x 500m] Amber YES NP L ANCASTER  {TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #. Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280

Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 5. 4 — 07 (inclusive)

City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Fow

Wel 1D B- [ ¢ Dote Monftored: L €. &) Well Condition: &2« e

Well Diameter 2 in.

] Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'=0.17 3I'=0.38
Total Depth jo 3  f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 6.80
Depth to Water 4.0% 1
i/, g ’ Z we _ &/ 7 = ? & 1 41 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.
. R . Time Siarted: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposabile Bailer -~ Disposable Bailer ad Depth to Product: #

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,__—t=r__

Suction Pump ” Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios [ Sikimemer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred tc:

W |

Py

Start Time (purge): &5 A Weather Conditions: _72

A
Sample Time/Date: cq1y 172 -;5'7"5?7 Water Color: ¢ leey Odor: 9 £
Purging Flow Rate: & {"gpm. Sediment Description: '
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) al) pH {umhos/cm) (c ! ®) (ma/L) mv)
e y Lt i34 Gl
14 < (le _1327L (o g
£Y1% _L ¢ 7 (268 GOy
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- (4 {~ xvoaviall YES HCL L ANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
! ETHANOL{B260}
vearat YES HCC TRNCASTER AFRESOSTHETHANOLB260)
¢) x 500ml Amber] _ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D(8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/"' Gerrier-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity # Chevron #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: D% e (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ve
well 1D B- 1 Date Monitored: 2. % -¢7 Well Condition: .k
well Diameter in.
/ Wolume 34"= 0.02 1"= (.04 2"= 0,17 3"= ()38
Total Depth / ¢ Factor (VF)} =06 =40z B'= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 4.c¥ 7 -
/C (,'{57 we_@.1 o= / 7/ «3 case volume= Estimated Furge Volume,_ > > _ga
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compteted: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer o Disposable Bailer e Depth to Preduct: ﬁ
Staintess Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump [lscrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: M___;&:__M__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grungfos JE— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Otner: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
‘-ﬂ—#—"._-,._ﬂ”——-‘“—"“_m_’
e |
Start Time (purge). 2§ % ) Weather Conditions: _ Pea o
Sample Time/Date: __ egyc | 2807 Water Color: o Lo Odor: __ itemin
Purging Flow Rate: .5 9P Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 fir) (gal) v (umhosicm) (¢ i &) (mglL) (mV)
¢ ¥ 34 iy 721 J2 %22 S8 ¥
¥ by 3 7.2 1lY A
cy4 5 YR B NY g
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- /% /. xvoaviall  YES HCL TANGASTER | TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
el YES HOE —Wmﬁﬁgﬂmmtmﬁm
7 x 500mi Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D{8015)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size;




Lancaster

g

Chevron Califomiagion Analysis Request/Chain

For Lanasie Labomtoﬁus use only

-4

001458

rat()r |es Aot:t. #:lD_gQL_jf_. Sample # ”‘\ Group ¥
00 TO1~00 Analyses Requested [ TOLw oS! sO
Facity . SO#S-0290-OML_G-R#385280 Giobel IDFT0600100307 | matex - Preservation ;:tad;s Preservative Codes
WEBS ALAM ‘ H = HC! = Thiosuliate
Site Address jacz TER STREET, EDA, CA o N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chevron PN Load Consutane MBRIACE 11 ;; §=H,504 O = Other
Consultant/Otfi - nC. fara Coudt, Su DEEE Ca sl 120 | 2|O 3 [ value reporting needed
sultanyiilice: Bl & s "o Must meet Jowest delaction limi
Gonsultant P Mgr_:[)een'ma L Harding (deanna@grinc.com) %g é g g § ,.;? Hpossm‘e for B260 Compounds b
Consultant Phone #.925'551 -7355 Fax #:925'551‘7899 ‘ 5 g % o . § é \‘3 ‘3 80721 MTBE Conftmation
Sampler: SeE_ASErian o IBEIMEIEIE B E Y [ Cortiom highest hit by 8260
: E s E E % % B % 2 3 eu& [ Condin all hits by 8260
‘ o — '@ 81 _ % . % é zlgl 3 % § Fir CJRun_ ___ owys on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Coliected | 3 (S| 8l = 18] S| & EiEIE | B AW {1 Run __ oxy's on alt hits
oA — - v VAR P4 Comments / Remarks
A-| j2-8-07]| 0780 I ™ v;
B-1 8730 iV |V v
-5 Y23y T g lsaviv v
B-L joed AL v Vi
B-7" 8X]0 e [viv W
B-10 030 | 18 AV v
Sl | 200 q (8 |viviv 7
B-12 30 1 g vV v
B2 1o 1 18 ||~ v
B-14 eq:y g iV v
15 | ¥ ogco |Y EREI Y /
Tumaround Time Requested {TAT) {(plesse ciicia) Date | Timo Rm"ed Dat Tims
EIE [ i [
A et 4 da & da a ime v ]
Y Y NS 30 D L ng? (530
Dala Package Options (please circle if required) Dats | Tima Date | Time
QC Summary Type | - Ful JEDD Relinquishet! by Commerclal Carmier: ste | Tim
Type VI (R SRlF h - © i b
mys;em;s Q&:;v; }Daia) I Costt Deliverable not nex 4Ps FodEx Other yﬁ i , b b 495
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt { frales (& ~37~ c Custocsys{{‘)xé éa; No

Lancaster Labaratortes, Int., 2425 New Holland Pike, F’D Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717} 656-2300

Copies: White and yeliow should accompany samples 1o Lancaster

i

Laboratarles, The pink copy should be retained by the clant.

4804.01 noury Rev, 10712106




P Analysis Report

2498 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 n717.686-2300 Fax:717-856-2881 wwwiancasteriabs.com

REVISED
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Hoiland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17603-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1025000. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, February 09,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070208 NA Water 4978743
A-1-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978744
B-1-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978745
B-5-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978746
B-6-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978747
B-7-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978748
B-10-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978749
B-11-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978750
B-12-W-070208 Grab  Water 4078751
B-13-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978752
B-14-W-(70208 Grab  Water A978T53
B-15-W-070208 Grab  Water 4978754
ELECTRONIC Cambriz ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Aun: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



La
«‘ Lagé?g{gées Analysis Report

2455 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Larcaster, PA TTE5- 2475 +T17-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ¢ wwwlancasienabs.com

REVISED
Questions? Contact your Chient Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Elizabeth A, Smith
Senlor Specialist



Lancaster.
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4878743
QA-T-070208 NA Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 QA
Collected:02/08/2007 Account Number: 10304
gubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
WEBQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
oget54 RTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.5. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
stave of Califeornia Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quaiity
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-B46 BO15B 1 02/12/2007 16:16 Steven h Skiles 1
mod
06054 RTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-846 BZEOB 1 02/17/2007 15:43 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/12/2007 16:16 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 GO30B 1 02/17/2007 15:43 Dawn M Harle 1



Lancaster .
4lPLabora’[ories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, BA 17605-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.iancastertabs.com

Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978744
A-1-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 A-1
collected:02/08/2007 §7:00 by Ja Account Number: 10904
submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/901/2007 San Ramocn ChR 94583
WEBAL
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method pilution
Ko. hApalysis Kame CAS Kumber Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 65, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does mot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
06605 TPH-DRC (Waters) n.a. 5,300. 150C. ug/l 5
08067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethexr 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 9.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-~20-7 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
11l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 S015B iy 02/12/2007 16:05 gteven A Skiles 1
mod
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 80158 1 02/17/2007 09:47 Travgy A Cole 5
Q6067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH SW-546 B260B 1 02/16/2007 23:46 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 b3 02/12/2007 18:05 steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOAR Water Prep SW-B846 S030RB 1 02/16/2007 23:46 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH gW-846 35100 1 02/13/2007 08:30 Joseph S Feister 1

{Waters)



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425,

fLancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-1-W-070208 Grab
Facility$# 90290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Collected:02/08/2007 07:30C

Submitted: 02/69/2007 09145
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53
Niscard: 04/01/2007

WEBRB1

No.

01728

06609

GB067T

01587
02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06603
08067
gi146
011&3
42376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.
TOH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

n.a.

e4-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All QC is compliant uniess ctherwise noted.
¢ performance data and associated samples.

contral Summary for overall O

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

TPE-DRO (Waters)
RTEX, MUBE, ETOH

GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters!)

{(n-hexane)

aAccount Number:

Chevron
6001 RBollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Rameon CA 94583

WW 4578745
Water
GRD
TOS00100307 B-1
by JA
As Received

CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.

include MTB

240.

o

== ;
oo

=

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.
E or other

50.

[N~ = R - - I A
W oW ;o

Laboratory Chronicle

Method Trial#
rpH GRO SW-846 8015B 1
mad

SW-846 BO15B 1
SW-846 B260EB 1
SW-B46 RO30B 1
SW-846 50308 1
SW-B846 3510C 1

Analysis

Date and Time
18:

02/12/2007

02/17/2607
02/17/20067
02/12/2007
g2/17/2007
02/13/2007

TPH-GRO range

please refer to the Quality

04

GO
127
00:
08:

18

27

:1é

09

a9
30

Lancaster, BA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
REVISED

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

g/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/i 1

ug/i i3

Dilution

Analyst factor
greven A Skiles 1
Tracy A Cole 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles 3
Michael A Ziegler 1
Joseph § Feister 1



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW
B-5-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280
1802 Webster St-Alameda TH600100307 B-5
Collected:02/08/2007 12:35 by JA
Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:5%3
Discard: 04/01/2007
WEBBS
CAT
No. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does n
gasoline constituents eluting pricr te the C6
start time.
06609 TPH~DRO (Waters) n.a.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64~17-5
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 Benzene T1-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05435 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
CE310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No.
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall QC
CarT
Ho. Analysis Name Method
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 801S5B
mod
06602 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 BOISE
66067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B2E0B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
02376 Extraction - Fuel /TPH SW-846 3510C

(Waters)

GRD

As Received
Result

6,600,

12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fe T17-656-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of 1

REVISED

10904

6001 Rollinger Canyon RG L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

betection
Limit

50.

ot include MTBE ox other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

won oUW

Laboratory Chronicle

Triald

i

[ e

Analysis

02/12/2007

02/18/2007
0z2/17/2007
02/12/2007
02/17/2007
0271372007

Please refer to the Quality
performance data and associated samples.

bate and Time
18:

00t
GO
148
00
08:

18

58
32

32
30

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 30

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/L 1

pDilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles

Tracy A Cole
Michael A Zieglex
steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Joseph S Feister

1

10

[



|ancaster i
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 “T47-B56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978747
B-6-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility$ 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-6
Collected:02/08/2007 10:00 by JA Account NMumber: 10904
Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/20607 at 07:53 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA $4583
WEBBG
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 140, 50. ug/1 1
02159 BTEX, MTBE
gz172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,300. 25, ug/l 10
01595 5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 W.D. 50, ug /1 i3
state of California Lab Certification No. 21186
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Pilution
No. Anaiysis Name Method Trial$ PDate and Time Atialyst Factor
NE60S TPH-DRC (Waters) 5W-846 BOLLE 1 02/11/2007 04:39 Tracy A Cole 1
cz159 BTEX, MIBE 8W-546 BO2Z1RB 1 02/12/2007 20:35 Martha L Seidel 10
01599 5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH SW-846 82608 i D2/1%/2007 09:54 pDawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 p2/13/2007 20:56 Martha L Seidel 1
Q1i4¢6 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 02/13/2007 20:35 Martha I, Seidel 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 02/17/2007 03:54 Dawn M Harle 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TFH SW-846 3510C 1 02/13/2007 08:30 Joseph § Feister 1

{(Waters)



Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2485 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page | of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978748
B-7-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO0600100307 B-7
Collected:02/08/2007 G8:10 by JA Account Number: 103504
submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 gan Ramon CA 24583
WEBB7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters F - HN.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
ae067 BTEX, MTEBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 9.5 ug/1 1
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
05413  Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
state of Califormia Lab Certification Ko, 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and agsociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 S015B 1 02/12/2007 19:10 Steven A Skiles 1
mod
a&0e7 BTEX, WMTBE, ETOH SW-846 B2E0B 1 az/17/2007 01:18 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 G VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/12/2007 18%:10 Steven A Skiles 1

01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2007 01:18 Michael A Ziegler



4

Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

5426 New Holiend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ W

Lapcaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978749
B-10-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job$# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-10
Collected:02/08/2007 10:30C by JA Accournt Number:
Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Rameon CA 94583
WEBL1OQ
Ag Received
CAT As Recedved Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. nN.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 340. 50,
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50.
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 13. 0.5
05401 Benzeneg 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 1006-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Total) 31330-20-7 N.D. 9.5
grate of California Lab Certification No. 21186
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Fo. hpalysis Wame Method Trial# Date and Time
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRD SW-846 B8015B 1 02/12/2007 19:32
mod
06602 TPH-DRO {Waters) SW-846 8015B 1 02/18/2007 02:07
06087 BTHEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-846 BRGEOE 1 02/37/2007 01:41
gli4é GC VOA Watexy Prep SW-B846 SO30B 1 02/12/2007 19:32
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 5W-846 S030B 1 02/17/2007 01l:41
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-B46 3510C 1 02/13/2007 08:30

{Waters)

ww.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
REVISED

10504

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Diiution

Unite Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ua/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 1
Tracy A Cole 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Joseph 5 Felster i



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978750
B-11-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TEE00100307 B-11
Collected:02/08/2007 12:00 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/09/2007 08:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
WER11l
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutieon
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,600, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 5,100. 300. ug/l 10
Ge067 ETHE, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17+5 N.D. 1,000. ug/l 20
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 47,000, 100. ug/l 200
05401  Benzene 71-43~2 N.D. 190. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 10. ug /1 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 10. ug/1l 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diiution
Ho . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 BOLSE 1 ga/1s/2007 11:22 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
med James
06605 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 BO153 1 02/17/2007 23:45 Tracy A Cole i
06067 BTE¥, MTRBE, ETOH SW-84¢ B260B 1 Qa/17/2007 Q2:05 Michael A Zieglexr 20
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 02/17/2007 02:28 Michael A Ziegler 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 3 0z/15/2007 11:22 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
G1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/17/2007 02:08 Michael A Ziegler 29
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep 5¥W-B546 SD30B 2 0a/37/2007 02:28 Michael A Ziegler 200
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH EW-846 3510C 1 02/13/2007 08:30 Joseph S Feister 1

(Waters)



\

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PQ Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-12-W-070208 Grab
Facility$ 90280 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Collected:02/08/2007 11:30

gubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:53
Discard: 04/01/2007

WERLZ

06609

08067

01587
020190
05401
05407
0541%
06310

CAT

01728

06609
Q8067
01146

G1i63
02376

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 |

scart time.
TEH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MIBE, ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyibenzene

¥ylene (Total)

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall O

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters

TPH-DRO {(Waters)
BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep
Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Haters)

+717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

n.a.

64-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

Page I of 1
REVISED

10304

§£001 8ollinger Canyon Rd L4310

include MTBE or other
n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

97 .

Z® 2 m e
oo oo

lw)

50.

o oo o o W
vt o1 o

Please refer to the Quality

¢ performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis

Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH GRO SW-846 801%5B 1 02/14/2007 13
mod

SW-846 8O15B 1 02/17/2007 05
SW-846 B260B 1 02/17/2007 02
SW-846 50308 1 oz/14/2007 13
SW-846 50308 1 02/17/2007 02
EW-846 3510C 1 02/13/2007 08:

128
103
51
128

<51

30

WwW 4378751
Water
GRD
TO600100307 B-12
by JA Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 94583
A5 Received
As Recveived Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50.

bilution

Units Factaor

ug/l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

Lilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Tracy A Cole 1
Michael A Zieglerxr 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
Michael A Ziegler i
Joseph S Felster 1



Lancaster .
«' Laboratories Analysis Report

240% New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978752
B-13-W-070208 Grab Water
Facility$# 80290 Jobd# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-13
Collected:02/08/2007 11:00 by JA Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 02/09/2007 09:45 Chevron
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
WEB13
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01725 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 2328 50. g/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. 780, 50, ug/l i
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17+5 N.B. 540, ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l ©C is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to rhe Cuality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No.. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-846 8015B 1 02/14/7/2007 13:57 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
mod James
Q66089 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 8015B 1 02/17/2007 05:26 Tracy A Cole 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 p2/17/2087 03:14 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B i gz2/14/200% 13:57 K., Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030 i 02/17/2007 03:14 Michae]l A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 02/13/2007 08:30 Joseph 8 Feister 1

{Haters)



4

| ancaster.
L aboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

B-14-W-070208 Grab
Facility# $0290 Job# 385280

1802 Webster St-Alameda

Collected:02/08/2007 09:25

Submitted: 02/09/2007 09:45
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:54
Discard: 04/01/2007

WEB14

06609

06067

01587
02010
05401
05407
65415
06310

Analysis Name

TPHE-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not

WW

. 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www lancasterlabs.com

Water

T0P600100307 B-14

by JA

CAS Number

n.a.

4978753

GRD

N.D.
include MTBE or other

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Sann Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

gasoline constituents eluting prier to the €6 {n-hexane)

start time.
TPH-DRO (Waters)

BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total}

State of California Lab Certification No. 2118

n.a,

64-17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TFH-GRO - Waters

TPH-DRO (Waters)
BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOA Water Frep

Extraction - Fuel/TPH
(Waters)

=A== A
v o I w I

31,1000

o

Ag Received

Hethod
Detection

Limi
50.

50.

o0 o0 oD owm
ottt !

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

TPH GRO SW-846 B8015B

mod

CHW-846
GW-B46
SW-8486

SW-846
SW-846

BO15B
8260R
5030B

SO30B
3510C

Trial#
1

1
i
i

Analysis

Date and Time
127

02/14/2007

02/17/2007
0z2/17/2007
02/314/2007

02/17%/2007
02/13/2007

t

TPH-GRO range

14

05+

03

03:
08«

Please refer to the Quality

=3¢l

;37
14:

27

37
30

Page 1 of 1
REVISED

10804

Dilution

Units Facter

ug/1 1

ug/l 3

ug/i 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Tracy A Cole 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
Michael A Ziegler i
Joseph $§ Feister 1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

=425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax, 717-856-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
REVISED
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4978754
B-15-Ww-070208 Grab Water
Pacility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-15
Collected: 02/08/2007 08:50 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2007 08:45 Chevyorn
Reported: 03/01/2007 at 07:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/01/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
WERBLS
AS Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Na . Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Unite factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The LCSD data is outside the QC limits, Results from the reextraction

are within the limits. The hold time had expired prior to the reextraction
go 211 results are reported from the original extract. gimilar results
were obtained in both extracts.

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

41587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50C. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analiyais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters TPH GRO SW-546 BOLSE 1 02/14/2007 14:56 #. Reobert Caulfeild- 1
mod James
06609 TPH-DRO (Waters) SW-846 8015B 1 02/16/2007 12:05 Tyacy A Cole 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH SW-B846 BAG0E i G2/17/2007 04:01 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 02/14/2007 14:56 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 3 Qz2/17/2007 04:01 Michael A Ziegler 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH SW-846 3510C 1 G2/13/2007 97:15 Tracy L Schickel 1

{Waters}



Lancaster _
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa {7BOS-2425 « T47-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 4
REVISED
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1025000
Reported: 03/01/07 at 07:54 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific DC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
2 batch level, a LCS/LUSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD Log/Losp
Analysis Hame Result ML Units %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: (7042A20R Sample number(s): 49'}'8743-49’78746,49787484978749
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 104 106 75-135 2 30
Ratch number: C70430014R Sample number (&) : 4978744-4978747,4978749~497&753
TPH-DRO (Waters) N.D. 29. ug/1 76 83 £3-119 8 20
Batch number: 0704300174 Sample number (s): 4878754
TPH-DRO (Waters) ¥.D. 29. ug/l 86 3g* 63-118 79% 20
Batch number: 07044R54A Sample number (s): 4978747
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 48 103 82-124 3 3G
Batch number: O7045A08BA Sample number (s): 4978751 ~45378754
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 122 122 T5-135 0 3¢
Rateh number: 07045A08B sample number{s): 4978750
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 122 122 75-135 el 30
Batch number: DO70473AA Sample number {s): 4978744—4978‘746,4978748—4978754
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 108 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 89 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 97 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 RE-115
Erhylbenzene K.D. 0.5 ug/l a5 B2-119
Xylene (Totall N.D. 0.5 ug/1 89 83-113
Ratch number: DO70481AR Sample number (s}: 4978743,4978747
Ethanol N.D. 30, ug/l 23 3g-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 73-11%9
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 104 78-1198
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 103 85-115
Ethylbenzene W.D. 0.5 ug/1 99 82-11%
¥ylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 101 §3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BXKG) = the sample used in coniunction with the duplicate

Ms MSD ME/MSD RPD BEG DUP oUP Dup RPD
hAnalivygis Name %SREC %REC Limits RP MAX Conc conc RPFD Max
fatch number: 07042A20A Sample number (s) : 4978743»4978746,4978?48—4978749 ONSPK: P978740
TPH-GRO - Waters 102 g8 63-154 4 30
Ratch number: 07044AL4R Sample number {s): 4978747 UNSPK: P978636

*. Outside of specification
{1y The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the 1.OQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

nazs New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-856-2360 Fax:717-656-2681~ www. iancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 4
REVISED
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1025000
Reported: 03/01/07 at 07:54 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
sackground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
Ms MSD MS/MSD RPD BEKG noe DUP Pbup RPD
Analysis Name %SREC %REC Limitsg RED MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 110 111 70-134 1 30
Batch number: 07045ROER Sample number (s): 4978751-4578754 UNSPK: 4978751
TPH-GRO - Waters 130 63-154
Batch number: 07045A08B Sanple number{s): 4978750 UNSPK: 2978751
TPH-GRO - Waters i3¢ 63-154
Batch numbexy: DO070473AA Sample number {8} : 49787¢4w4978746,4978748-4978754 TNSDK: FP982473
Ethanol 114 a2 41-152 21 a0
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 89 91 69-127 2 30
Benzene 103 107 83-128 4 30
Toluene 102 10z 83-~127 ¢} 30
Ethylbenzene 23 160 82-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 101 103 82-130 z 30
Batch number: DOT0481AR Sample number(s): 4978743,4978747 UNSPK: P978737
Ethanol 102 113 41-158 11 e
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 95 £9-127 1 30
Renzene 110 110 83-128 g 30
Toluene 107 108 B3-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 102 104 B2-129 2 30
Xylene {Total) 1058 107 82-130 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to déilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: PPH-GRC - Waters
patch number: 07042A20R
Triflucrotoluene-F

4978743 7€
4978744 76
4578745 73
4878746 73
4978748 75
49778748 73
Blank 73
LCS 94
LCSD 98
M8 99
MSD 93
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO (Waters)
Batch number: 070430014A
Orthoterphenyl

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, FA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681° www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 4
REVISED

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1025000
Reported: 03/01/07 at 07:54 AM

surrogate Quality Control

4978744 24
4878745 86
4978746 106
4978747 9%
4978749 83
4978750 85
4978751 214
4878752 85
4278752 21
Blank 93
LCS 108
LCsD 109
Limits: 55~-131

hnalysig Name: TPE-DRO {(Waters)
fatch number: 070430017A

orthoterphenyl
4978754 98
Blank 39
Cs 108
LOSD 47*
Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Satoh number: 07044AL4R
Trifluorctoluene-¥

4978747 ag
Blank 35
LCS 96
LCSD 86
ME 95
MsD 96
Limits: £§9-129

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07045A0BA
Trifluorotoluene-F

4978751 93
4978752 91
4578753 92
4978754 92
Blank 94
LCS 39
IL8D 98
Ma 95
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07045A08B
Trifluorotoluene-F

*_ Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holiand Pike, PO fiox 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 4 of 4
REVISED
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1025000
Reported: 03/01/07 at 07:54 AM
surrogate Quality Control
497875¢C 92
Blank 88
LCE 99
LCED a8
ME 85
Limits: 63-135%
inalysis Name: BTEX, MTRE, ETCH
Batch number: DO70473AA
pibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorchenzene
4978744 100 100 98 g7
4978745 39 101 a8 o8
45787446 &9 100 g7 95
4978748 i0a 103 27 87
4978749 98 140 a8 g9
4878750 100 163 98 100
4978751 101 103 97 98
4978752 100 100 S$9 1049
4978753 102 106 g7 896
4978754 102 104 96 @8
Blank 1 101 97 96
LCS a7 104 g7 1061
MS g9 108 g8 162
MSD a7 163 g7 101
Limits: 80~116 77-113 80-113 T78-113
Analysis Nams: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Bateh number: DD70481RA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds ¢ -Bromofluorcbenzene
4978743 102 101 EE: a7
4978747 99 &9 g8 97
Blank 101 161 48 9%
LCS 101 101 g8 104
ME 98 104 98 laz
MSD 97 1903 7 100
Limits: g0-116 77-3113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
It International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umheosfcm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal {diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
medgy millieguivaients kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug microgram(s) I diter(s)
ml  milliliter{s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 umiml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< iess than — The number following the sign is the fimit of quantitation, the smailest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivaient to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldoi-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL.

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within controt limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control fimits

P  Conceniration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
cordfirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

u Compound was not detected

xXYZ Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed 0

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Cli
analysis is the collection of the sampie. Unless th
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding

n the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ents should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
e sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in
WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~In accepting analytical work, we

full, without the written approval of the laboratary.

warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED GR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WA
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILI
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL D

RRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
TY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
AMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

L ABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LAB
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purp
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories whic
Lancaster Laboraiories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms containe

ORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

oses for which the client uses the test resulis. No purchase order or other arder
h includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
d i any acceptance or arder submitted by client.



